

No. 22-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AARON HASHIM AND PAUL HASHIM,
Petitioners,

v.

MALIA M. COHEN, INDIVIDUALLY AND IN HER
OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS STATE CONTROLLER OF THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

WILLIAM W. PALMER
PALMER LAW GROUP, a PLC
2443 Fair Oaks Boulevard
No. 545
Sacramento, CA 95825
(916) 972-0761
wpalmer@palmercorp.com

JONATHAN S. MASSEY
MASSEY & GAIL LLP
1000 Maine Ave. SW
Suite 450
Washington, D.C. 20024
(202) 650-5452
jmassey@masseygail.com

LAURENCE H. TRIBE
Counsel of Record
KAPLAN HECKER
& FINK LLP
350 Fifth Ave., 63rd Floor
New York, NY 10118
(929) 224-0174
ltribe@kaplanhecker.com

Dated: August 29, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
RELATED CASES	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT	2
A. BACKGROUND	6
B. STATUTORY FRAMEWORK.....	7
C. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	15
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	19
I. Certiorari Is Warranted To Review The Constitutionality Of The California UPL Scheme Under The Due Process Clause.	21
A. The Decision Below Conflicts With This Court’s Precedent.	22
B. The Decision Below Conflicts With Decisions by Federal Courts of Appeals.....	27

II. Certiorari Is Warranted To Review The Constitutionality Of The California UPL Scheme Under The Takings Clause.	30
III. This Case Is a Suitable Vehicle to Review the Constitutional Issues Presented.	33
CONCLUSION.....	35
APPENDIX	
Appendix A	
California Supreme Court Order dated May 31, 2023.....	1a
Appendix B	
Decision of Court of Appeal dated February 28, 2023	2a–21a
Appendix C	
Relevant Provisions of California Unclaimed Property Law, Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 1501 et seq.	22a–49a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Azure Limited v. I-Flow Corp.</i> , 46 Cal.4th 1323 (2009)	20
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Southern Kansas R. Co.</i> , 135 U.S. 641 (1890).....	33
<i>Connecticut v. Doehr</i> , 501 U.S. 1 (1991).....	23
<i>Delaware v. New York</i> , 507 U.S. 490 (1993).....	33
<i>Delaware v. Pennsylvania</i> , 143 S. Ct. 696 (2023).....	6
<i>Fong v. Westly</i> , 117 Cal. App. 4th 841 (Cal. App. 3d Dist. 2004).....	19, 20
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972).....	23
<i>Garcia-Rubiera v. Fortuno</i> , 665 F.3d 261 (1st Cir. 2011)	27
<i>Harris v. Westly</i> , 116 Cal. App. 4th 214 (Cal. App. 2d Dist. 2004).....	19
<i>Hashim v. Betty T. Yee</i> , 2019 WL 4182640, 2019 Cal. App. Unpub. LEXIS 5888 (Cal. App. 1st Dist. Sept. 4, 2019)	16, 33
<i>Hashim v. Yee</i> , 2021 WL 6286214 (Cal.App. 1 Dist. Dec. 23, 2021).....	34

<i>Horne v. Department of Agriculture</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2419 (2015).....	21, 30, 31
<i>Jones v. Flowers</i> , 547 U.S. 220 (2006).....	20, 24, 25, 27
<i>Mennonite Bd. of Missions v. Adams</i> , 462 U.S. 791 (1983).....	25
<i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	passim
<i>N. Ga. Finishing v. Di-Chem, Inc.</i> , 419 U.S. 601 (1975).....	23
<i>Pennsylvania v. New York</i> , 407 U.S. 206 (1972).....	33
<i>Regional Rail Reorganization Act Cases</i> , 419 U.S. 102 (1974).....	33
<i>Resnick v. KrunchCash, LLC</i> , 34 F.4th 1028 (11th Cir. 2022)	28
<i>Standard Oil Co. v. New Jersey</i> , 341 U.S. 428 (1951).....	33
<i>Sterling Hotels, LLC v. McKay</i> , 371 F.4th 463 (6th Cir. 2023).....	28
<i>Suever v. Connell</i> , 439 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2006).....	28, 29
<i>Taylor v. Westley</i> , 488 F.3d 1197 (9th Cir. 2007).....	4, 28, 29
<i>Taylor v. Westly</i> , 402 F.3d 924 (9th Cir. 2005)	28
<i>Taylor v. Westly</i> , 525 F.3d 1288 (9th Cir. May 12, 2008)	28, 30

<i>Taylor v. Yee</i> , 136 S. Ct. 929 (2016).....	passim
<i>Texaco, Inc. v. Short</i> , 454 U.S. 516 (1982)	17, 32
<i>Texas v. New Jersey</i> , 379 U.S. 674 (1965).....	33
<i>U.S. v. James Daniel Good Real Property</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993).....	23, 25
<i>United States Trust Co. of N.Y. v. New Jersey</i> , 431 U.S. 1 (1977).....	27
<i>United States v. Winstar Corp.</i> , 518 U.S. 839 (1996).....	27
<i>W. Union Tel. Co. v. Pennsylvania</i> , 368 U.S. 71 (1961).....	6
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983	15, 16
Stats. 1976, c. 648, § 1 & c. 1214 § 1	7
Stats. 1988, c. 286 § 2.....	7
Stats. 1990, c. 1069 (S.B. 1186), § 1	7
Stats. 1990, c. 450 (S.B. 57), § 4	7
Codes	
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 1300.....	2, 31
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 1513.....	7, 9, 11, 22
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 1514.....	9
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 1515.....	9
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 1516.....	9

Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 1520.....	9
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 1530.....	10, 11
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 1531.....	passim
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 1532.....	11
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 1566.....	20
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 1577.....	8

Other Authorities

ABC Good Morning America, <i>Not So Safe Deposit Boxes States Seize Citizens' Property to Balance Their Budgets</i> , YOUTUBE (May 12, 2008), http://www.youtube.com/ watch?v=ZdHLIq0qHhU , http:// abcnews.go.com/GMA/ story?id=4832471&page=1#.Udhur5yLfCY	32
CALIFORNIA STATE CONTROLLER, <i>About Unclaimed Property</i> , https://www.sco.ca.gov/ upd_about_unclaimed_property.html (last visited Aug. 10, 2023)	6, 32
CALIFORNIA STATE CONTROLLER, <i>Laws, Regulations, and Guidelines</i> , https:// sco.ca.gov/upd_lawregs.html (last visited Aug. 10, 2023)	9
CALIFORNIA STATE CONTROLLER, <i>Search for Unclaimed Property</i> , https://www.sco.ca.gov/ search_upd.html (last visited Aug. 10, 2023) ...	14

Savage, David G., *Is California doing enough to find owners of 'unclaimed' funds before pocketing the money?*, L.A. Times (Jan. 7, 2016, 3:00 A.M. PT), <https://www.latimes.com/nation/la-na-court-california-cash-20160107-story.html> 8

Taylor, Mac, *Unclaimed Property: Rethinking the State's Lost & Found Program*, LEGISLATIVE ANALYST'S OFFICE (Feb. 10, 2015), at pp. 16–17, <https://lao.ca.gov/reports/2015/finance/Unclaimed-Property/unclaimed-property-021015.pdf>..... 3
